Besides production enhancement, other key catalyst for earnings growth are
recovery in oil prices and PKR devaluation. We highlight that every USD 1/bbl
increase in oil prices lifts our earnings forecast by +2% and every 1% PKR devaluation
has 1% - 1.5% incremental impact on earnings.

Recommendation

We maintain our “BUY” call on POL with our revised Jun-18 target price of PKR
620/share (up by +15% from previous PKR 540/share), offering +12% upside from
its last closing. The company is currently trading at a FY18E P/E of 10.1x and offers
a healthy dividend yield of 9.0%.

 -

 5.0

 10.0

 15.0

 20.0

 25.0

 30.0

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Exisiting Reserves (incl. Jhandial)

 -

 50.0

 100.0

 150.0

 200.0

 250.0

 300.0

 350.0

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Exisiting Reserves (incl. Jhandial)

Friday, 13 October 2017

Page | 4

Earnings and target price sensitivity to changes in oil

price and exchange rate
Exhibit:

EPS and Target Price Sensitivity to Oil Prices

 Oil Assumption (USD/bbl)  EPS (PKR)
Target Price (PKR) - Jun-18

Scenarios FY18 FY19 FY20  FY18 FY19 FY20

Bear 45.0 45.0 45.0  49.9 60.9 60.6 581.5

Base 50.0 50.0 50.0  54.9 67.1 66.5 619.7

Bull 1 55.0 55.0 55.0  59.7 72.9 72.0 654.5

Bull 2 60.0 60.0 60.0  64.5 78.6 77.5 689.4

Bull 3 65.0 65.0 65.0  69.3 84.4 83.0 724.2

Source: IGI Research

Exhibit:

EPS and Target Price Sensitivity to Change in exchange rate

 PKR/USD Change EPS Change
Target Price (PKR) - Jun-18

Change

Scenarios FY18 % FY18 % %

Bear 105.24 -2% 53.51 -3% 609.07 -2%

Base 107.38 0% 54.94 0% 619.66 0%

Bull 1 109.53 2% 56.38 3% 630.25 2%

Bull 2 111.68 4% 57.82 5% 640.84 3%

Bull 3 113.83 6% 59.25 8% 651.43 5%

Source: IGI Research

   BRP - 009

Important Disclaimer and Disclosures

Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies

and the security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has

not received and will not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or